
• • 
.' 

Decision No. ___ 2_3_' 0---.1,.-5 

In tho Matter ot the A~plicat1on ot } 
~"D EM?m GAS CO'N:I!Jil.."'Y, ) 

a corporation, tor a certit1eate o! } 
public eo~ven1ence and necess1~ to } 
!ttr.li:sh gas to Zl Centto, Im:pe:"1eJ., ) 
Brawley, Rebe:- end Ce.lenco end 1n- ) 
'terven1ng terri to::y in ImperioJ. } 
Coun~ end ro~ ~ order,authorizing ) 
the issue s:c.d sale ot its ca:pi tel . ) 
stock to tinance ~ueh contemplated } 
improvemonts. ) 

Appl!c~t1on No. 12116 

w. F. Wi111e.ltSon, 7Tellace e.ue. Ve.ughen, 
tor applicant. 

BY TE.::: COW!tSSION: 

The COmmission by ~ ts ore.er in DeCision No. lS8S6, 

dated ~anuary 21, 1926, tound and deele:ed that public convenience ~d , 

struct, o~erate and maintain ~ artit1eial gas gener~t1ng plant at 

:n Centro end to construct, ope:"e.te e:l.e. m.e.1nta1n tre:c.smission and 

distribution lines to sell gas tor domestie and co~ero1al purposes 

to residents in El Centro, !:lper1e.l, ~awley 7 :a:eber, CalexiCO and 

Mex1cale. ond. intervening e:o.e. adjacent te:-ri tory. 

SUb=equent to said deciSion, tho Inland 3:pire Gas 

Comp~ co:structed an artitieial gas senerating plant at Zl Centro 

e:c.d by means ot such ple.nt he:; been selll:z.g end distributing ert1!'ic1al 

gas 1n El Centro. 

In a supple:ental petition ::iled on J~e 4th in this 

1. 



.' •• 

p::oeeed1ng, the Inland _ire Gas Compa::y asks the COmmission to m.od!~ 

1t~ order in Deo1sion No. 15688 so as ~o permit applicent to construct 

11c;.uet'1ed natural gas plo.n~s in the conmran1 ties or Imper1eJ., Brawley-, 

Heber and Calexico 1n lieu o~ the const,ruct10n authorized b7 the order 
in Dec1s1o::. No. 15888. 

A~ the hearing h~d on October 18th no one appeared to 

protest the granting o~ the supplemental petition. The evidence shows 

that the eonstrnct1011 o~ ~1c;.ue~1ed natural gas plents. at Ce1e:d.co and 

Bl"awle:r, rather then se:""V1:g t!lese coIt:Ill'Cll1 ties ~om e. cen-:ral plant at 

Z1 cen't:ro, w1l.~ save the cOllsumer3 over $20,000.00 per a:c.um.. This 

saVing is base' on the tollortng ost1::nate (ZXll1'b1 t No.5): 

Oil Gas 
!l Ce::l.'tro 

Production Cap1tal •••••••••• $lOO,OOO. 
E1sn ~e$$. Stse ••• ~ •••••••• , 60,000. 
~ans. Cap. CO~ress........ 12,000. 

" "Pipe Lines ••••••• 156,000. 
Total Capital •••••••• ~3ZB,ooo. 

Dep'n ~ Re~ 11%.......... 36,060. 
Oper~t1~EXp............... 5,000. 
Maintenance................. 3,000. 
Cost ot 011 or But~e....... S4~800. 

SUb Total •••••••••••• ~ 98;886. 
~axes •••••••••••••••••••••••. lO,88O. 

Gross Revenue •••••••• $109,7&O. 

Ca:burettcd Gas Plent~ 
Brawley caIe:dco Total 
~ , '11"32,000. 
. lS,OOO. 

$47,000. 
, 5,170. 

1,200 .. 
SOO. 

28, 200. 

$35,000. $67,000. 
.lS,OOO. . .30,000 • 

$50,000. 
5,SOO. 
1,200. 

SOO. 
38-1400 .. 

$~7,OOO. 
.lO,670. 

2,400. 
1,000. 

66,600. 
$80,6'70. 
" 8~aao. 

The es~~~ed revenue appeering in the toregoing stete-

:ne:c.t is not baso<! on e:tJ3 pe.rt1eule.:- rates. The e.::!1ount reported under 

gross revenue 1 s s1mply the emo'ClD. t necessa.""'Y to cover ope reo ting e%pe:l.Ses, 

depreCiation, taxes and a re~ on the 1nves~ent. It hes no relation 

to what the p=opert1es ~ actually e~~. 
While appliean~ has submitted estime.tes shoVling the 

cost ot liquetied natural gas ple:c.ts at Brawley a:c.d at CalexiCO, we are, 

1:0. granting this supplemente.l peti ~ion, not approVing such estimates. 

T.he Commission has considered the eVidence submitted 

2. 



... 

in su~po~t ot the s~pplemental petition ~o whiCh reterence has been 
made tmd believes that such .supplemental pe-:1 tioll should 'be granted, 
thOl"et'ore, 

IT !S ~ ORDERED that the order in Deeis10n 

No. lS888, dated 1enue..-y 21, 1926, be, aM the S8l:le 1~, emend.ed so 

as to :per.d. t !nle.nd Z:n:p1re Gas Co-m.p8JlY' to const:'Uct l.1qtlet1e~ natural. 

ge..s ;pltlllts in the COD:mun1 ties o'! Il:lpe~ial, :3re.wley, E:ober end 

Calexico in lieu ot the construction authorized by said o~eer. 

IT !S .SERES! iOk~~~ OBnZRED that the order in 

Deeisio~ No. 15868, dated ~enu~~ 21, 192&, shall r~n in :ttll 

~orce and e:!ect, except as ~o~i:ied oy this Second SUpplemental 

Order. 
\ 

DATED e.'t; Sen F'renc1~co, Cal1tor:o.ia, this .::17¥ dc::r 

ot October, 1930. 

Co=.1s sioners .. 

3. 


